Pursuant to the share purchase agreement dated 04 September 2025 (“SPA”) entered into by
True North Fund VI LLP (“Seller”) with India Resurgence Fund – Scheme 1, India Resurgence
Fund 2 – Scheme 2, and India Resurgence Fund 2 – Scheme 4  (“Purchasers”), the Purchasers
have acquired 6,67,25,311 (six crores sixty-seven lakhs twenty-five thousand three hundred
eleven) equity shares from the Seller, corresponding to 45.01% (forty-five point zero one
percent) of the Share Capital (as defined in the SPA) of the Company. As a result of this, the
Seller’s shareholding in the Company has reduced to 1,41,00,617 (one crore forty-one lakhs six
hundred seventeen) equity shares corresponding to 9.51% (nine point five one percent) of Share
Capital of the Company. Accordingly, the Seller seeks to re-classify from ‘promoter/ promoter
group’ to ‘public’ category of the Company in accordance with Regulation 31A(10) of SEBI